FY2022 Buncombe County Strategic Partnership Grant Report

Organization Name:

YWCA of Asheville and WNC

Project Name:

Swim Equity

Reporting Quarter:
(Check one)

Quarter 1 (July 1, 2021 - September 30, 2021)

Quarter 2 (October 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021)

Quarter 3 (January 1, 2022 - March 31, 2022)

X Quarter 4 (April 1, 2022 - June 30, 2022)

Narrative summary of grant related activities

Please provide brief responses that fit within the box provided

Overall project
updates:

51 total ELP (Early Learning Program) Participants attended 13 swim lessons from April 1-June 30, 2022. 23 Females
8 white, 14 Girls of Color, 1 Latinix. 28 Males 19 white, 8 Boys of Color, 1 other. 18 5 yr olds Graduated to
Kindergarten. The 18 children who are going to Kindergarten all showed showed increase level of confidence and
comfort in the water.IRL Students from Asheville Middle School participated in swim equity lessons from April 4-26. 6
Boys Swan for 45 min once a week. 2 white,2 boys of Color and 2 Latinx. 2 of the 6 boys were true non swimmers,
both of them adjusted to the water and used arm and leg movement to propell themselves through the water, both went
to deep end with assistance and treaded water. The other 4 boys were comfortable in water and swam but had to work
on thier comfort in the deep end of the pool. 8 Females participated swim equity lessons from 4/4-4/26. 7 girls of Color
and 1 white ranging in age from 11-13 One of the 8 girls was a true beginner and worked mostly in shallow end. She
did progress with her quardination and was able to go to the deep end to learn to tread with assistance

Activities related to
increasing equity,
diversity and
inclusion:

Every child had a chance to try all motor function skills needed to progress in swim lessons, slide, kickers,chasing balls
to work on windmill arms. Jumping in water, treading, floating on back. IRL 11-13 yr olds all participated in skills in
shallow and deep. The 11-13 also participated in skills that incorporated team work.

Activities related to
increasing operational
excellence:

YWCA Swim equity lessons involve activities to stimulate 3-5 yr olds to get comfortable in the water. YWCA water is
86 degrees which will help with relaxation of muscles. We sing songs that willl help with review of skills. We have a
"Fireman Pole" that the kids love to go down under the water. We say Monkey's airplanes and Rockets to show
elementary backstroke. IRL Middle School students had adequate time and assistance to learn and better their motor
skills which helped them to learn to swim. IRL Middle School students had adequate time and assistance to learn and
better their motor skills which helped them to learn to swim.
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Progress toward annual goals

Actual Results (Enter Data)
Please only include new data for the specific quarter

Measure

Annual Goal

Quarter 1

Quarter 2

Quarter 3

Quarter 4

Progress

Percent of students who reach a level of
swimming competency and water safety by
demonstrating water comfort, basic swimming
skills, breath control, comfort floating and
increased endurance

85%

25%

42%

85%

85%

85%

Percent of students who have increased
understanding of water safety and protocols as
demonstrated by pre and post testing data

85%

25%

42%

85%

100%

100%

Percent of parents who have an increased
understanding of water safety for children

85%

n/a

85%

85%

85%

85%

Comments:
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Use of funds to date and any budget considerations

Total Spending (Enter Data)

Spending Category

Starting

Quarter 1

Quarter 2

Quarter 3

Quarter 4

Amount

Personnel

9 20,000

$

5,000

9 5,000

$

5,000

9 5,000

Training

Supplies/Materials

Meetings

Equipment/Furniture

Printing/Marketing

Licensing/Memberships/Dues/Subscriptions

Client Support

Contracts

Professional Services

Insurance and Bonds

Building Maintenance

List other cost

List other cost

List other cost

Total

S 20,000

)

5,000

S 5,000

)

5,000

S 5,000

€A €R| €A A A €| €A| €| A | €| €A| | A | A

Comments:




