FY2022 Buncombe County Strategic Partnership Grant Report

Organization Name:	YWCA of Asheville and WNC						
Project Name:	Swim Equity						
	Quarter 1 (July 1, 2021 - September 30, 2021)						
Reporting Quarter:	Quarter 2 (October 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021)						
(Check one)	Quarter 3 (January 1, 2022 - March 31, 2022)						
	X Quarter 4 (April 1, 2022 - June 30, 2022)						

Narrative summary of grant related activities

Please provide brief responses that fit within the box provided

Overall project updates:	51 total ELP (Early Learning Program) Participants attended 13 swim lessons from April 1-June 30, 2022. 23 Females 8 white, 14 Girls of Color, 1 Latinix. 28 Males 19 white, 8 Boys of Color, 1 other. 18 5 yr olds Graduated to Kindergarten. The 18 children who are going to Kindergarten all showed showed increase level of confidence and comfort in the water.IRL Students from Asheville Middle School participated in swim equity lessons from April 4-26. 6 Boys Swan for 45 min once a week. 2 white,2 boys of Color and 2 Latinx. 2 of the 6 boys were true non swimmers, both of them adjusted to the water and used arm and leg movement to propell themselves through the water, both went to deep end with assistance and treaded water. The other 4 boys were comfortable in water and swam but had to work on thier comfort in the deep end of the pool. 8 Females participated swim equity lessons from 4/4-4/26. 7 girls of Color and 1 white ranging in age from 11-13 One of the 8 girls was a true beginner and worked mostly in shallow end. She did progress with her quardination and was able to go to the deep end to learn to tread with assistance
Activities related to increasing equity, diversity and inclusion:	Every child had a chance to try all motor function skills needed to progress in swim lessons, slide, kickers, chasing balls to work on windmill arms. Jumping in water, treading, floating on back. IRL 11-13 yr olds all participated in skills in shallow and deep. The 11-13 also participated in skills that incorporated team work.
Activities related to increasing operational excellence:	YWCA Swim equity lessons involve activities to stimulate 3-5 yr olds to get comfortable in the water. YWCA water is 86 degrees which will help with relaxation of muscles. We sing songs that will help with review of skills. We have a "Fireman Pole" that the kids love to go down under the water. We say Monkey's airplanes and Rockets to show elementary backstroke. IRL Middle School students had adequate time and assistance to learn and better their motor skills which helped them to learn to swim. IRL Middle School students had adequate time and assistance to learn and better their motor skills which helped them to learn to swim.

FY2022 Buncombe County Strategic Partnership Grant Report

Organization Name:	YWCA of Asheville and WNC							
Project Name:	wim Equity							
Reporting Quarter: (Check one)	Quarter 1 (July 1, 2021 - September 30, 2021)							
	Quarter 2 (October 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021)							
	Quarter 3 (January 1, 2022 - March 31, 2022)							
	Quarter 4 (April 1, 2022 - June 30, 2022)							

Progress toward annual goals

	Please on					
Measure	Annual Goal	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	Progress
Percent of students who reach a level of						
swimming competency and water safety by						
demonstrating water comfort, basic swimming						
skills, breath control, comfort floating and						
increased endurance	85%	25%	42%	85%	85%	85%
Percent of students who have increased						
understanding of water safety and protocols as						
demonstrated by pre and post testing data	85%	25%	42%	85%	100%	100%
Percent of parents who have an increased						
understanding of water safety for children	85%	n/a	85%	85%	85%	85%

Comments:

FY2022 Buncombe County Strategic Partnership Grant Report

Organization Name:	YWCA of Asheville and WNC							
Project Name:	Swim Equity							
Reporting Quarter: (Check one)	Quarter 1 (July 1, 2021 - September 30, 2021)							
	Quarter 2 (October 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021)							
	Quarter 3 (January 1, 2022 - March 31, 2022)							
	Quarter 4 (April 1, 2022 - June 30, 2022)							

Use of funds to date and any budget considerations

			Total Spending (Enter Data)										
Spending Category		Starting		Quarter 1		Quarter 2		Quarter 3		Quarter 4		Amount	
Personnel	\$	20,000	\$	5,000	\$	5,000	\$	5,000	\$	5,000	\$	-	
Training											\$	-	
Supplies/Materials											\$	-	
Meetings											\$	-	
Equipment/Furniture											\$	-	
Printing/Marketing											\$	-	
Licensing/Memberships/Dues/Subscriptions											\$	-	
Client Support											\$	-	
Contracts											\$	-	
Professional Services											\$	-	
Insurance and Bonds											\$	-	
Building Maintenance											\$	-	
List other cost											\$	-	
List other cost											\$	-	
List other cost											\$	-	
Total	\$	20,000	\$	5,000	\$	5,000	\$	5,000	\$	5,000	\$	-	

Comments: